Companies Act 2006 and which did not make any statements under Section 498 of the Companies Act 2006, have been

delivered to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Section 441 of the Companies Act 2006.

Financial results presented for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, together with all other quarterly results

have been presented for comparative purposes only.  These results have neither been audited nor reviewed by the Group’s

auditors.

1.2  Prior period adjustment

As mentioned in the business review, an audit conducted by the Queensland Office of State Revenue identified a

misallocation of royalty revenue attributable to the Group. As a result, the Group received A$7.1 million more than it was

entitled to over a six year period ended December 31, 2011. In accordance with IAS 8, the prior periods financial statements

are restated to reflect what the position would have been, taking into account this information. The following tables reconcile

the restated position to that previously reported:

Consolidated Income Statement

Six months ended

Year ended

June 30, 2011

December 31, 2011

Restated Original Adjustment

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

£'000 £'000 £'000

Royalty income 16,250 16,361 (111)

34,678 35,103 (425)

Finance income (1,091) (1,358) 267

(2,773) (2,773) -

   Operating profit 15,159 15,003 156

31,905 32,330 (425)

   Other income 7,470 7,738 (268)

16,676 16,676 -

   Profit before tax 22,629 22,741 (112)

48,581 49,006 (425)

Income tax expense (6,294) (6,328) 34

(12,209) (12,337) 128

Profit attributable to equity holders 16,335 16,413 (78)

36,372 36,669 (297)

   Total and continuing earnings per share

   Basic earnings per share 14.92p 15.09p (0.17p)

33.60p 33.87p (0.27p)

   Diluted earnings per share 14.92p 15.09p (0.17p)

33.60p 33.87p (0.27p)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Six months ended

Year ended

June 30, 2011

December 31, 2011

Restated Original Adjustment

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

£'000 £'000 £'000

Profit for the financial period 16,335 16,413 (78)

36,372 36,669 (297)

Anglo Pacific Group PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

16

Other comprehensive income

Net (loss)/gain on revaluation of coal royalties 18,546 19,182 (636)

(4,139) (2,844) (1,295)

Net exchange gain/(loss) on translation of foreign

operations 4,292 4,442 (150)

2,151 2,188 (37)

Deferred tax (3,661) (3,897) 236

5,932 5,532 400

Net (expense)/income recognised directly in equity 278 906 (628)

(11,353) (10,124) (1,229)

   Total comprehensive expense for the financial

period (5,743) (5,115) (628)

(21,443) (20,214) (1,229)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2011

December 31, 2011

Restated Original Adjustment

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

£'000 £'000 £'000

Coal royalties 191,107 199,719 (8,612)

165,967 175,124 (9,157)

Total assets 401,536 410,148 (8,612)

371,039 380,196 (9,157)

Deferred tax (63,230) (67,127) 3,897

(54,667) (58,822) 4,155

Trade and other payables (10,359) (5,981) (4,378)

(5,472) (781) (4,691)

Total liabilities 53,753 60,185 (6,432)

63,870 63,334 536

Total equity and liabilities 401,536 410,148 (8,612)

371,039 380,196 (9,157)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Six months ended

Year ended

June 30, 2011

December 31, 2011

Restated Original Adjustment

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 22,629 22,741 (112)

48,581 49,006 (425)

Decrease in trade and other payables (341) (453) 112

293 (132) 425

Overall, the net assets of the Group at December 31, 2011 were overstated by £9.7m (June 30, 2011: £9.1m) as a result of

this overpayment and the corresponding impact on the coal royalty valuation. The value of the coal royalty was £9.2m less

(June 30, 2011: £8.6m) when taking into account roads over the remaining portion of the private royalty ground which has

yet to be mined. Trade and other payables now reflect an amount owing to the mine operator as a result of these

overpayments. The deferred tax balance has been recalculated based on the new coal royalty valuation and also reflects a